Available for sale investments The impact of a change in corporate bond market values by ±5%.

Property market values The impact of a change in property market values by ±10%.

Net loss ratios The impact of an increase in underwriting net loss ratios by 5%.

The pre-taxation impacts on profit and shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2016 and at 31 December 2015 of each of the
sensitivity factors outlined above are as follows:

2016
€000s

2015
€000s

Interest rates 1.0% (10,159) 4,878

Interest rates (0.25%) 2,539 (1,220)

FX rates 10% 901 1,185

FX rates (10%) (901) (1,185)

Equity 10% 2,353 2,567

Equity (10%) (2,353) (2,567)

Available for sale investments 5% 31,475 22,492

Available for sale investments (5%) (31,475) (22,492)

Investment property 10% 1,640 1,455

Investment property (10%) (1,640) (1,455)

Net loss ratio 5% 15,411 15,658

FBD Holdings plc  Annual Report 2016128

40	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
The sensitivity of changes in the assumptions used to calculate general insurance liabilities are set out in the table below:

31 December 2016
Change in

assumptions

Increase
in gross

technical
reserves

€000s

Increase
in net

technical
reserves

€000s

Impact on
profit

before
taxation

€000s

Reduction
in

 shareholders’
equity
€000s

Injury claims IBNR +10% 3,311 3,267 (3,267) 2,859

Other claims IBNR +10% 410 306 (306) 268

Legal fees revert to pre PIAB levels 8,811 8,811 7,930 (7,930) 6,939

31 December 2015

Injury claims IBNR +10% 3,594 3,561 (3,561) 3,116

Other claims IBNR +10% 1,038 864 (864) 756

Legal fees revert to pre PIAB levels 8,597 7,737 (7,737) 6,770

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In
reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are
non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results. The sensitivity analysis
does not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position
of the Group may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.